Municipal bonds   600   606   623   628

Corporate bonds   8   8   8   8

Total   608   614   631   636

Portfolio reclassified in 2012 as at the reclassification date
nominal
value

fair
value

carrying
amount

Municipal bonds   1 219   1 237   1 237

Corporate bonds   1 289   1 294   1 294

Total   2 508   2 531   2 531

Estimated change in impairment allowances
on loans and advances resulting from
implementation of scenarios of worsening or
improving risk parameters, of which:*

30.06.2017   31.12.2016

+10% scenario -10% scenario +10% scenario -10% scenario

change in the present value of estimated future
cash flows for the Bank’s loans and advances
portfolio assessed on an individual basis
(individually determined to be impaired)

   (173)   269   (196)   320

change in probability of default   47   (47)   49   (49)

change in recovery rates   (346)   346   (353)   353
*(in plus - increase in allowances, in minus - decrease in allowances)

This document is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish. The only binding version is the original Polish version.

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE PKO BANK POLSKI SA
GROUP FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2017
(IN PLN MILLION)

 Page 38/94

25. INVESTMENT SECURITIES AVAILABLE FOR SALE

Investment securities available for sale 30.06.2017 31.12.2016

Debt securities, gross   38 857   36 419